Committee:

Assigned:

Executive & Finance Sponsor: Joshua Sam Operating

05/13/2025 Committee: 05/29/2025 Author:  Jody S. Reece Mod. 9

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 17-25

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #34-24 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025 — Mod. 9
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#34-24 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2025 — Mod. 9”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2025” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $ 18,450,349 for a total budget
authority of $ 3,223,412,178. The following items are identified as components of such change:

Grants Received & Authorized per LA 34-24 (detail attached) $ 450,072
Modification Request (see Section 4 below) 18.000.277
Cumulative change in budget authority 18,4 49

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability
provided in Legislative Act #34-24 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $ 18,000,277 to wit:

A. An increase in the Tribally Funded budget authority of $ 0.
B. An increase in the DOI — PL 102-477 budget authority of $ 17,953,277.

C. Anincrease in the DOI — Self Governance budget authority of $ 47,000.

Page 1 of 3




SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void, the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 16™ day of June, 2025

WW/

Mike Shambaugh, Speaker(/
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



rna—)
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 2 l i‘ ™ day of \ }! ANQ , 2025

(Ve Norohr, (O

Chuck Hoskin Jr., Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

I i

Shella Bowlin, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Sasha Blackfox-Qualls Yea Melvina Shotpouch Yea
Candessa Tehee Yea Kendra McGeady Yea
Lisa Hall Yea Dora Patzkowski Yea
Dr. Mike Dobbins Absent Joe Deere Yea
E.O. “Jr” Smith Yea Kevin Easley, Jr. Yea
Daryl Legg Yea - Danny Callison Yea
Josh Sam Yea Johnny Jack Kidwell Yea
Codey Poindexter Yea Julia Coates Yea
Mike Shambaugh Yea

Page 3 of 3



- CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Ref Amend.
# by Amend. Change| Expenses Total
Funding Source FS |Program/Purpose to Sources Change Net Change
20-DOI GENERAL 1132052400 Child Passenger Safety 5,633 5633 | % -
20-DOI GENERAL Total $ 5633 [$ 5633 | $ -
40-DHHS GENERAL 2|34010100 Headstart Centers 105,455 105,455 | $ -
3/34013000 Family Violence (1,572,402) (1,572,402)| $ =
4[34015300 FVPSA ARPA Supplement Funding (714,065) (714,065)| $ -
5/34016500 Aftercare Grant 152,604 152,604 | $ -
6/34016810 FVPSA COVID Testing Health Svc 574,482 574,482 | $ -
7/34016900 FVPSA Sexual Assault Human Svc (458,123) (458,123)| $ -
834017000 LIHEAP (1,663,178) (1,663,178)| $ -
9/34026000 Diabetes Grant 2,464,052 2,464,052 | $ -
10|34026400 Diabetes Grant Sallisaw 42,000 42,000 | $ -
11]34026800 Diabetes Grant Muskogee 15,000 15,000 | $ -
1234026850 Diabetes Grant Vinita 20,000 20,000 | $ -
1334059100 Modoc Grant 10,000 10,000 | $ B
40-DHHS GENERAL Total $ (1,024,175)| $ (1,024,175)| $ -
75-DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 14[37599510 SSBCI TA Allocation 1,000,000 1,000,000 | $ =
75-DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY Total $ 1,000,000 | $ 1,000,000 | $ -
78-Dept of Justice 15|37844100 Violence Against Women OVW 21 (566,904) (566,904)| $ -
16|37891000 OVW Transitional Housing (65,131) (65,131)| $ -
17{37897800 Tribal Victim Svcs Set Aside V (632,483) (632,483)| $ -
18[37898800 Tribal Victim SV Set Aside Il (763,762) (763,762)| $ -
19[37899100 Tribal Victim Svcs Set Aside VI (180,367) (180,367)| $ -
2137899200 OVC Tribal Victim Set Aside 21 (850,322) (850,322)| $ -
78-Dept of Justice Total $ (3,058,969)| $ (3,058,969)| $ -
79-FEDERAL OTHER 21[37997900 Grid Resilience 3,527,583 3,627,583 | $ -
79-FEDERAL OTHER Total $ 3,527,583 |$ 3,527,583 | § -
Grand Total $ 450,072 | $ 450,072 | $ -

May Operating Grants - Reporting Only

Printed: 5/12/2025 1:10 PM

FS_PT




CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2025 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend.
Ref# Amend. Change| Expenses Total

Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose to Sources Change Net Change
01-TRIBALLY FUNDED 1{10102960 Unappropriated Reserve - (542,828)| $§ 542,828
2110105770 Community Cultural Outreach - 542,828 | $ (542,828

01-TRIBALLY FUNDED Total $ -1$ -1$ -
22-DOI SELF GOVERNANCE |  3]32218300 Conservation Law Enforcement 47,000 47,000 | $ -
22-DOI SELF GOVERNANCE Total $ 47,000 | $ 47,000 | $ -
23-DOI PL 102-477 | 4]32350000 PL102 477 Human Services 17,953,277 17,953,277 | § -
23-DOI PL 102-477 Total $ 17,953,277 |$ 17,953,277 | § -
Grand Total $ 18,000,277 | $ 18,000,277 | § -

Operating Mod #9 Request

Printed: 5/12/2025 1:09 PM

FS_PT




LEE'90E°C06°E $ IejoL puel

651 '768'629
8LLziv'ezz'e ¢

Lg€°'90€‘c06°'e ¢

[PuN0Y Z1/S0 000°00S'L
[loUnNoY Z1/S0 618°0SL'L

483 62/50 (802'6GE° L)
493 62/50 £/2'000'8)

|10} @AieINWND - [eyide)
|10} aAie|INWND - Buelado

s,po Buipuad 1a)je [ejo ]

G# PO deQ
8# PO\ JodO

o# PO deo
6# PO 42dO

sj}sanbay jueis UoN

GzZ0z/ELIS 9099y Apor

651768629 $ fepde) |ejo L
(80z'6S€'LL) o# po ded
000'00S'L G# PO ded
SSP'6ZLvE t# PO ded
(6LL'9ZL L) ¢# po ded
29g' vl Z# PO ded
£96'806'CE L# PO deD
90.'660'229  $ ¥2-€E V1

NOILLVITIONOD3Y 1V.LIdVO

9-poN [exded g 6-polN Bunesedo

- $ evF'PLy'ee8's $ £29'€L0vET $ £66'695°'0LL $ £82°0v8'8vS‘e $ 6vPPLP'EE8'S $ £29°CLOPEZ $ 921°00¥'699°C $ lejol
v61°87¥ 101 0 L06'€02'2 182'YvZ'v6 ¥6L'8v¥ LOL £0'8%5°C 12100686 vasn

- LY 092 ¥ZS 268'€L1'S0L €Z6'ZLL0L 999'€/£'80¥ LP¥'092'v2S L¥9'228' vy 008'2EV'6.LY papund aqu |
- 619'CEP'L 0 99z'z¢e L Sy L0E'L 619'CEV'L 0 619'CEV'L BWOYEMO 4O d)els
- §28'869'C 0 €186 266'8.5'T §28'869'Z 0 §28'859'Z 8jeAlld
- 0016 0 0 0016 00L'6 0 00L'6 spund jusueuiad
- 000'582 0 L€0°L £96'212 000'582 000°Z} 000892 IENTe)
- £01°896'6€ 0 £82'261'1 028'GLL'8E €01'896'6€ z89'G8Y LZv'zer'6e Xe| 8|oIyaA J0JoN
- 815'8¥E'8E 000°002°0L 189'0Z1 1£8'220'82 81G'8vE'8E ¥€1'899'92 ¥8€'089°L 1 xe] |end I0JoN
- G16'0SG'L 0 0 G16'0SG'L G16'05G'L 0 GL6'0SG'L |00d @seaT [eulsiul
- ¥S.'92 6 0 180'88¥ 199'85/'8¢ ¥S.'9¥Z'6€ 0 ¥S.L'9vZ 68 H31 ©0UBUIBA0YD 4|83 SHI
- 879915 0 8€8'GY 018°0L¥ 8v9'9LG 0 8¥9'91G S01J§O SOUBUIBAOD §[8S SHI
- GZ6°ZEV'CT6 L91'€60'GE 6.€'152'G9 6..180'€Z8 GZ6'ZEV'ET6 0 GZ6'ZEV'€T6 yl[esH 9oUBUIBAOD) §18S SHI
- 00000001 000°058'6 0 000'0S} 000°000'0L 0 0000000} Areuonesosiq SHI
- /80°€2G'V6 0 0 180'€2S'¥6 /80'€25'v6 0€0°281 150'9€E'¥6 1809 J08lipy|
- 1G6'0LL'18 L0G‘220'E 08€'68€ 0L0'¥0L'LL LG60LL'L8 10S'2.8'1 0S¥'€62'6L anH
- 82.'299'889 686'04L'2E €1G6'/G6'L 991 '¥66'€59 82.'299'889 198°08 198'185'889 Jayio [esepe
- ¥06'2v6'y 0 v.¥'90€ 0EY'9€9'y ¥06'2¥6'y 0 v06'2v6'Y vd3
- GP8'LES'VE 0 £5e'v.2 Z6V'LST Ve G¥8'LES Ve 68E'¥SY' L2 9S¥'£L0'L esldiejug
- 1£0°228'65 000°0G€ £€Z°L18'y 86.VS9'VS 1£0°228'65 009'6. LEY'ZYL'6G 80UBUIBAOD J|88 |0d
- 18¥'008'6v ¥£5°006'9€ £¥6'€20'G ¥00'9.2'80% 18008671 0 L8Y008'67Y 1/¥-20L 1d 104
- 9Z¥'G¥6'9Z 0 265'€€8'L v18°1L11'6Z 9Z¥'G¥6'9Z 0 9Z¥'SY6'9Z |elsuss |10
- 122'G25'66 0 YBLLLY'S LIY'€0L'L6 112'GLG'66 0 122'5.5'66 |elsuen SHHA
- ZLS'PYS o6 00000} LP0'2LE LL¥'2L0'96 ZLG'7G'96 0 ZLS'PPS'96 1oedwo) uojepodsuel] jo deqg
- Z51'0v0'8L 0€0'.€6 GBL'YTS'| 1TE'81G'GL Z51'0v0'8) 0 ZGL0v0'sl JoqeT jo juswiledaq
= 8LE'EVET 000°02 G6Y7'661 £88°€2L2 8/E'EYE'T zeT'l8 951'952'C uoieonp3 4o Juswyedsq
- 18625 LS 0 080671 L0G'€02' LS 18G°2GE L¥S ¥EG'00L'62Z1 L¥0'2S9' LY sjoefoid [eyded
L3N |ejol INQ slajsuel dx3 "apuj ‘dx3 j09.1Q |ejol u| siajsuel] SONUaAdY a@a4nog Buipung

G202 VA 1VOSId ¥0o4
139dng IAISNIHIAHINOD



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Josh Sam, Chairman - Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

Executive & Finance Committee
05/13/2025

Review of 2025 Operating Budget Mod #9 — Total $ 18,450,349

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s
Executive & Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. Grant Reporting:
Funding Source # of Budgets Amount
DOI General 1 3 5,633
DHHS General 12 (1,024,175)
Department of Treasury 1 1,000,000
Dept of Justice 6 (3,058,969)
Federal Other 1 o ab27 583
Total Grant Reporting $ 450,072
Cash Match for Grants (10103150) — Start of Year
Cash Out: Grant Required $ 1,297,921
Appropriated for Cash Match (future grants) 2,202,079
Original Total Budget $ 3,500,000
Original Appropriated for Cash Match — for future grants $2,202,079
Used: 37733000 DOT Federal Transit Program ( 80,867) Mod 3
34571000 USDA Nutrition Education Plan ( 23,128) Mod 3
34535400 USDA EBT for Children (1,112,071) Mod 4

34578001 USDA RUS(Rural Util Srvs) DLT (Distance Lmg/Telemedicine) ( 149,691) Mod 6

Balance Available for Future Grant Matching 836,322

MOD #9 Request - Increase in budget authority - $ 18,000,277

1.

Unappropriated Reserve — 10102960 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting a decrease
in expenditure authorization of $(542,828) to fund the increased Community Cultural
Outreach budget in item 2. The new reserved by appropriation budget total is $38,439,395.




2. Community Cultural Outreach — 10105770 — Tribally Funded: Modification requesting an

increase in expenditure authorization of $542,828 for increased costs of At-Large events.
See the “Significant Changes’ section in budget narrative for details. The new budgeted
expenditure total is $1,391,393.

3. Conservation Law Enforcement — 32218300 — DOI Self Governance: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $47,000. One time funding per authority to obligate (ATO) #8.

4. PL102 477 Human Services — 32350000 — Indirect Cost Pool: New budget requesting
expenditure authorization of $17,953,2779. This will close out multiple individual grants
funded by DHHS General and Department of Justice and consolidate into this PL 102 477
budget. PL102 477 consolidation allows for greater freedom on spending to Cherokee
Nation’s needs and simplifies budgeting/spending.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of the operating modification by the administration, | have no technical
issues surrounding these requests, nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover
estimates. If | can provide any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

eece CPA, CIA, CMA

Executive Director of Financial Oversight

Office: 918-453-5573

Cell:

918-525-2017

Email: jody-reece@cherokee.org

® Page-2-



